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April 5, 2018 
 

Attorney Examiner Greta See 
Attorney Examiner Sarah Parrot  
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180 East Broad Street 
Columbus Ohio  43215-3793 
 

Re: In the Matter of the Application Seeking Approval of Ohio 
Power Company’s Proposal to Enter into an Affiliate Power 
Purchase Agreement for Inclusion in the Power Purchase 
Agreement Rider, Case No. 14-1693-EL-RDR; In the Matter 
of the Application of Ohio Power Company for Approval of 
Certain Accounting Authority, Case No. 14-1694-EL-AAM; 
Ohio Power Company, Case No. 89-6007-EL-TRF   
  

   
Dear Attorney Examiners: 
 
Enclosed are Ohio Power Company’s compliance tariffs, which are being filed in 
accordance with the Commission’s Finding and Order dated April 4, 2018 in Case 
Nos. 14-1693-EL-RDR et al.  The Company will update its tariffs previously filed 
electronically with the Commission’s Docketing Division.   
 
Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

       
Regards, 

 
/s/  Steven T. Nourse   

 
 
 
 
cc: Parties of Record 

Steven T. Nourse 
Chief Ohio 
Regulatory Counsel  
(614) 716-1608 (P) 
(614) 716-2014 (F) 
stnourse@aep.com 
 



OHIO POWER COMPANY 
 

7th Revised Sheet No.473-1 
Cancels 6th Revised Sheet No. 473-1 

 
P.U.C.O. NO. 20 

 
POWER PURCHASE AGREEMENT RIDER 

 
 

Filed pursuant to Orders dated April 4, 2018 in Case No. 14-1693-EL-RDR 
  
Issued:  April 5, 2018 Effective:  April 5, 2018  

Issued by 
 Julia Sloat, President 

AEP Ohio 
 

Effective Cycle 1 April 2018 all customer bills subject to the provisions of this Rider, including any 
bills rendered under special contract, shall be adjusted by the monthly Power Purchase Agreement 
charge as follows: 

 
 

Schedule ¢/kWh 
Residential 
RS, RR, RR-1, RS-ES, RS-TOD, RLM, RS-TOD2, CPP, RTP, 
and RDMS 

 
0.09773 

Non Demand Metered 
GS-1, GS-1 TOD 
GS-2 Recreational Lighting, GS-TOD, GS-2-TOD, and GS-2-ES 
GS-3-ES 
EHS 
SS 

 
 

0.05929 

Demand Metered Secondary 
GS-2 
GS-3 
EHG 

 
0.06003 

Demand Metered Primary 
GS-2 
GS-3 
GS-4 

 
0.04979 

Demand Metered Subtransmission/Transmission 
GS-2 
GS-3 
GS-4 

 
0.03835 

Lighting 
AL 
SL 

 
0.00000 

 
 
This Rider is subject to reconciliation, including, but not limited to, refunds to customers, based upon the 
results of audits ordered by the Commission in accordance with the February 25, 2015 Opinion and Order 
in Case Nos. 13-2385-EL-SSO, et al. and the March 31, 2016 Opinion and Order in Case No. 14-1693-
EL-RDR. 
 



OHIO POWER COMPANY 
 

7th Revised Sheet No. 473-1D  
Cancels 6th Sheet No. 473-1D 

P.U.C.O. NO. 20 
 

OAD - POWER PURCHASE AGREEMENT RIDER 
(Open Access Distribution – Power Purchase Agreement Rider) 

 
 

Filed pursuant to Orders dated April 4, 2018in Case No. 14-1693-EL-RDR 
  
Issued:  April 5, 2018 Effective: April 5, 2018  

Issued by 
 Julia Sloat, President 

AEP Ohio 
 

Effective Cycle 1 April 2018 all customer bills subject to the provisions of this Rider, including any 
bills rendered under special contract shall be adjusted by the monthly Power Purchase Agreement charge 
as follows: 
 

Schedule ¢/kWh 
Residential 
RS, RR, RR-1, RS-ES, RS-TOD, RLM, RS-TOD2, CPP, RTP, 
and RDMS 

 
0.09773 

Non Demand Metered 
GS-1, GS-1 TOD 
GS-2 Recreational Lighting, GS-TOD, GS-2-TOD, and GS-2-ES 
GS-3-ES 
EHS 
SS 

 
 

0.05929 

Demand Metered Secondary 
GS-2 
GS-3 
EHG 

 
0.06003 

Demand Metered Primary 
GS-2 
GS-3 
GS-4 

 
0.04979 

 

Demand Metered Subtransmission/Transmission 
GS-2 
GS-3 
GS-4 

 
0.03835 

Lighting 
AL 
SL 

 
0.00000 

 
 
This Rider is subject to reconciliation, including, but not limited to, refunds to customers, based upon the 
results of audits ordered by the Commission in accordance with the February 25, 2015 Opinion and Order 
in Case Nos. 13-2385-EL-SSO, et al. and the March 31, 2016 Opinion and Order in Case No. 14-1693-
EL-RDR. 



This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities 

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on 

4/6/2018 9:32:10 AM

in

Case No(s). 14-1693-EL-RDR

Summary: Tariff -Compliance Tariff previously filed April 6, 2018 inadvertently missed
submission into this docket number electronically filed by Mr. Steven T Nourse on behalf of
Ohio Power Company
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