

Legal Department

American Electric Power 1 Riverside Plaza Columbus, OH 43215-2373 AEP.com

April 5, 2018

Attorney Examiner Greta See Attorney Examiner Sarah Parrot Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street Columbus Ohio 43215-3793

**Steven T. Nourse** 

Chief Ohio Regulatory Counsel (614) 716-1608 (P) (614) 716-2014 (F) stnourse@aep.com Re: In the Matter of the Application Seeking Approval of Ohio Power Company's Proposal to Enter into an Affiliate Power Purchase Agreement for Inclusion in the Power Purchase Agreement Rider, Case No. 14-1693-EL-RDR; In the Matter of the Application of Ohio Power Company for Approval of Certain Accounting Authority, Case No. 14-1694-EL-AAM; Ohio Power Company, Case No. 89-6007-EL-TRF

Dear Attorney Examiners:

Enclosed are Ohio Power Company's compliance tariffs, which are being filed in accordance with the Commission's Finding and Order dated April 4, 2018 in Case Nos. 14-1693-EL-RDR *et al.* The Company will update its tariffs previously filed electronically with the Commission's Docketing Division.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Regards,

/s/ Steven T. Nourse

cc: Parties of Record

#### P.U.C.O. NO. 20

## POWER PURCHASE AGREEMENT RIDER

Effective Cycle 1 April 2018 all customer bills subject to the provisions of this Rider, including any bills rendered under special contract, shall be adjusted by the monthly Power Purchase Agreement charge as follows:

Schedule	¢/kWh
Residential	
RS, RR, RR-1, RS-ES, RS-TOD, RLM, RS-TOD2, CPP, RTP,	0.09773
and RDMS	
Non Demand Metered	
GS-1, GS-1 TOD	
GS-2 Recreational Lighting, GS-TOD, GS-2-TOD, and GS-2-ES	0.05929
GS-3-ES	
EHS	
SS	
Demand Metered Secondary	
GS-2	0.06003
GS-3	
EHG	
Demand Metered Primary	
GS-2	0.04979
GS-3	
GS-4	
Demand Metered Subtransmission/Transmission	
GS-2	0.03835
GS-3	
GS-4	
Lighting	
AL	0.00000
SL	

This Rider is subject to reconciliation, including, but not limited to, refunds to customers, based upon the results of audits ordered by the Commission in accordance with the February 25, 2015 Opinion and Order in Case Nos. 13-2385-EL-SSO, et al. and the March 31, 2016 Opinion and Order in Case No. 14-1693-EL-RDR.

Filed pursuant to Orders dated April 4, 2018 in Case No. 14-1693-EL-RDR

Issued: April 5, 2018

Effective: April 5, 2018

## P.U.C.O. NO. 20

#### OAD - POWER PURCHASE AGREEMENT RIDER (Open Access Distribution – Power Purchase Agreement Rider)

Effective Cycle 1 April 2018 all customer bills subject to the provisions of this Rider, including any bills rendered under special contract shall be adjusted by the monthly Power Purchase Agreement charge as follows:

Schedule	¢/kWh
Residential	
RS, RR, RR-1, RS-ES, RS-TOD, RLM, RS-TOD2, CPP, RTP,	0.09773
and RDMS	
Non Demand Metered	
GS-1, GS-1 TOD	
GS-2 Recreational Lighting, GS-TOD, GS-2-TOD, and GS-2-ES	0.05929
GS-3-ES	
EHS	
SS	
Demand Metered Secondary	
GS-2	0.06003
GS-3	
EHG	
Demand Metered Primary	
GS-2	0.04979
GS-3	
GS-4	
Demand Metered Subtransmission/Transmission	
GS-2	0.03835
GS-3	
GS-4	
Lighting	
AL	0.00000
SL	

This Rider is subject to reconciliation, including, but not limited to, refunds to customers, based upon the results of audits ordered by the Commission in accordance with the February 25, 2015 Opinion and Order in Case Nos. 13-2385-EL-SSO, et al. and the March 31, 2016 Opinion and Order in Case No. 14-1693-EL-RDR.

Filed pursuant to Orders dated April 4, 2018in Case No. 14-1693-EL-RDR

Issued: April 5, 2018

Effective: April 5, 2018

# This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

4/6/2018 9:32:10 AM

in

Case No(s). 14-1693-EL-RDR

Summary: Tariff -Compliance Tariff previously filed April 6, 2018 inadvertently missed submission into this docket number electronically filed by Mr. Steven T Nourse on behalf of Ohio Power Company